
1690 All-State Court, Suite 100, West Des Moines, IA 50265 | 515-631-6160 

Environmental Consultants & Contractors 

March 25, 2026 
File No. 27224360.26 

Ms. Mary Klemesrud 
Iowa Department of Natural Resources 
Land Quality Bureau 
6200 Park Avenue, Suite 200 
Des Moines, IA 50321 

Subject: 2026 Financial Assurance  
Mahaska County Sanitary Landfill 
Permit Nos. 62-SDP-01-74P 

Dear Ms. Klemesrud: 

SCS Engineers (SCS), on behalf of the Mahaska County Solid Waste Management Commission 
(Commission), is submitting herewith the 2026 Financial Assurance to the Iowa Department of 
Natural Resources (DNR) for the above-referenced facility. We have included the DNR Form 542-
8090 Municipal Solid Waste Sanitary Landfill Financial Assurance Report Form in addition to the 
attachments noted below. 

No cell construction or closure activities have occurred since the 2025 closure and post-closure cost 
estimates were prepared (DocDNA #112992); therefore, the previously certified cost estimates were 
utilized with the application of the inflation factor to calculate the 2026 closure and post-closure 
estimates as shown in the table below.  

Estimate 2025 Inflation Factor 2026 
Closure Cost $2,847,340 1.033 $2,941,302 
Post-Closure Cost $2,086,068 1.033 $2,154,908 
Total $4,933,408 $5,096,210 

Attachment A includes a letter signed by the Chief Financial Officer for the Commission, which 
contains information sufficient to demonstrate that the facility qualifies under the local government 
financial test for financial assurance coverage of a portion of the closure and post-closure costs. 
Attachment A also includes a copy of the letter of credit used for coverage for the remaining portion 
of closure and post-closure costs. 

A copy of the Agency’s most recent annual audit report in the form prescribed by the Office of the 
Auditor of the State of Iowa as described in IAC 567 Chapter 113 is located at 
https://auditor.iowa.gov/reports/audit-reports.  
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Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions, require any additional details, or need any 
further clarification. 

Sincerely,

Chris T. Calhoun Christine L. Collier, P.E. 
Project Professional Senior Project Manager 
SCS Engineers SCS Engineers  

CTC/CLC 

Copies:  Joe Farris, Landfill Manager, Mahaska County Sanitary Landfill 

Engineer’s Certification 
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Municipal Solid Waste Sanitary Landfill 
Financial Assurance Report Form 

SECTION 1: FACILITY INFORMATION 
(please print or type) 

Information Requested 

Facility Name: Mahaska County Sanitary Landfill Permit Number: 62-SDP-01-74P 

Permitted Agency/Entity: Mahaska County Solid Waste Management Comission 

SECTION 2: CLOSURE/POSTCLOSURE OR CORRECTIVE ACTION COST ESTIMATES

Information Requested Cost Estimate Date of Cost Estimate 

Updated Closure Cost Estimate $ 2,941,302 3/4/2026 

Updated Postclosure Cost Estimate $ 2,154,908 3/4/2026 

Initial or Updated Corrective Action Cost Estimate $ N/A 

*Attach closure/postclosure cost estimate(s) signed and certified by an Iowa-licensed professional engineer. Cost estimates shall
include, at a minimum, each of the cost line items defined in 113.14(3)“c” for closure and 113.14(4)“c” for postclosure. Please
provide closure and/or postclosure site area acreage information with the estimates.

Provide a cost estimate for corrective action only if corrective action is required and a corrective action plan has been approved by 
the Department. Attach the corrective action cost estimate signed and certified by an Iowa-licensed professional engineer. The cost 
estimate shall account for total costs of the activities described in the approved corrective action plan for the corrective action 
period. 

SECTION 3: FACILITY WASTE TONNAGE INFORMATION 
Information Requested Tons 

Remaining permitted capacity as of the beginning of permit holder’s current fiscal year 855,246 

Amount of waste disposed of at the facility during the prior fiscal year 48,164 

SECTION 4: PROOF OF COMPLIANCE 
Publicly Owned Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (ATTACH AUDIT REPORT) 

Owner’s Most Recent Annual Audit Report 

Prepared by: Anderson, Larkin & Co., P.C. 

For fiscal year ending: June 30, 2025 

Privately Owned Municipal Solid Waste Landfills (ATTACH AFFIDAVIT) 

Attach owner/operator’s affidavit indicating that an annual review has been performed by a certified public accountant 
to determine whether the privately owned landfill is in compliance with IAC 567 Chapter 113. The affidavit shall state 
the name of the certified public accountant, the dates and conclusions of the review, and the steps taken to rectify any 
deficiencies identified by the accountant. 
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SECTION 5: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE INSTRUMENT 
Type and Value of Financial Assurance Instrument(s) (ATTACH INSTRUMENT(S)) 

Assurance Instrument Establishment Date Mechanism Covers Instrument Value* 

Trust Fund 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“a” 

April 13, 1995 

Closure 

$ 2,337,373 Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Surety Bond 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“b” 

Closure 

$ Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Letter of Credit 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“c” 

September 13, 2024 

Closure 

$ 1,764,758 Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Insurance 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“d” 

Closure 

$ Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Corporate Financial Test 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“e” 

Closure 

$ Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Local Gov’t. Financial Test 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“f” 

Closure 

$ 994,079 Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Corporate Guarantee 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“g” 

Closure 

$ Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Local Gov’t Guarantee 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“h” 

Closure 

$ Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

Local Gov’t. Dedicated Fund 
567 IAC 113.14(6)“i” 

Closure 

$ Postclosure 

Corrective Action 

*Pursuant to IAC 567 113.14(9), if account(s) are restricted/reserved to pay for closure, postclosure or corrective action costs, then
the amount of the financial assurance instrument may be reduced by the sum of the cash balance of the account(s) established to
comply with subrule 113.14(8).

SECTION 6: INITIAL PROOF OF ESTABLISHMENT OF ACCOUNTS

Check Which Applies:  New Mechanism  Previously Submitted 

Pursuant to IAC 567 Chapter 113.14(8)“f”, documentation of the establishment of accounts is to be submitted to the 
department by April 1, 2003 for currently permitted MSWLFs. Permit holders for MSWLFs permitted after April 1, 2003, 
shall submit documentation of the establishment of accounts prior to the MSWLF’s initial receipt of waste. 
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Please attach documentation indicating accounts/fund have been established for closure and postclosure care and if the 
account(s) are restricted/reserved for closure or postclosure care. Examples of documentation include bank statements 
for closure/postclosure accounts, letter signed by the chief financial officer, letter from certified public accountant, etc. 

Accounts established pursuant to paragraph 113.14(6)“a” for trust funds or paragraph 113.14(6)“i” for local government 
dedicated funds also satisfies the requirements of this subrule, and the permit holder shall not be required to establish 
additional closure and postclosure accounts. 

SECTION 7: CLOSURE AND POSTCLOSURE ACCOUNTS 
Completion of the following closure and postclosure account information complies with the annual financial statement 
requirements of IAC 567 113.14(3)“a” and 113.14(4)“a” by indicating the current balance(s) of the closure/postclosure 
account(s) or dedicated/trust fund and the projected amount(s) to be deposited in the account(s).  

Under “Beginning Balance”, please state the account/fund balance 30 days after the start of the previous fiscal year, for 
“Ending Balance”, indicate the account balance 30 days after the close of the previous fiscal year, and for “Projected 
Deposit”, indicate the amount to be deposited within 30 days of the close of the permit holder’s fiscal year. 

Information Requested Beginning Balance Ending Balance Projected Deposit 

Closure Account Balance 
(see formula below) 

$ $ $ 

Postclosure Account Balance 
(see formula below) 

$ $ $ 

Or 

Dedicated Fund Balance 
(see formula below)

$ $ $ 

Trust Fund Balance 
(see formula below)

$ 2,182,518 $ 2,337,373 $ 155,367 

Formula for Projected Deposits 
Closure or Postclosure Account 

CE - CB 
x TR

RPC 

Where “CE” is the closure or postclosure cost estimate, “CB” is the balance 30 days after close of the previous fiscal 
year, “RPC” is the remaining permitted capacity in tons, of the landfill from the beginning of the current fiscal year, 
and “TR” is the total number of tons of solid waste disposed in the prior year. 

Dedicated/Trust Fund 

CE - CB 

Y 

Where “CE” is the closure or postclosure cost estimate, “CB” is the balance 30 days after close of the previous fiscal 
year, and “Y” is number of years remaining in the pay-in period. 

If needed, the space below can be used to show calculations for projected deposits 

Closure 

($2,941,302 - $913,749) x 48,164 = $114,184 
  855,246 

Postclosure 

($2,154,908 - $1,423,624) x 48,164 = $41,183 
  855,246 





 

 
 

Attachment A 

Local Government Financial Test and Letter of Credit 
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Alternative II 

 1. Sum of the current closure and/or postclosure cost 
estimate(s) being assured through the Local Government 
Financial Test *(see note below) 

$ 994,079 $ 986,132 

 
From most 

recent annual 
auditor’s report 

From 2nd most 
recent annual 

auditor’s report 
 2. Total Revenues for past two years $ 2,320,779 $ 2,293,332 
 3. Total Expenditures for past two years 1 $ 1,454,530 $ 2,198,857 
 4. Cash plus marketable securities (see definition below) $ 5,892,522 $ 5,395,407 
 5. Annual debt service $ 0 $ 0 
                                                                                                                                                                     

Must be able to answer “Yes” or “True” to the following  
Yes/ 
True 

No/ 
False 

 6. Is line 4 divided by line 3 greater than 5 percent? Yes  
 7. Is line 5 divided by line 3 less than 20 percent? Yes  
 8. There are no outstanding general obligation bonds that are currently in 
default. 

Yes  

 9. There are no outstanding general obligation bonds rated lower than Baa as 
issued by Moody’s or BBB as issued by Standard & Poor’s. 

Yes  

 10. Have financial statements (audit) been prepared in conformity with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or with Other Comprehensive Basis 
of Accounting? 

Yes  

 11. Is line 3 less than line 2 in each of the past two years?   Yes  
 12. If answered “no” to line 11, line 3 does not exceed line 2 by more than 5 
percent in each of the past two years. 

n/a  

 13. Is line 1 less than 43 percent of line 2? Yes  
 14. Have not received an adverse opinion or disclaimer of opinion from the 
independent certified public accountant or office of the auditor of the state of 
Iowa. 

Yes  

 15. Have closure and postclosure costs being assured been referenced in the 
owner’s most recent audit report or instead placed in the owner’s files if timing 
did not permit reference in the most recent audit?  

Yes  

*The amount being assured by the financial test is the total of the cost estimates less the balance of 
restricted closure/postclosure account(s) and the letter of credit. 
1 Total Expenditures equals Total Operating Expenses minus Depreciation in FY Auditor’s Report. 
 
Definitions: 
“Deficit” means total annual revenues minus total annual expenditures. 
“Total revenues” means revenues from all taxes and fees but does not include the proceeds from borrowing 
or asset sales, excluding revenue from funds managed by local government on behalf of a specific third 
party. 

“Total expenditures” means all expenditures excluding capital outlays and debt repayment. 
“Cash plus marketable securities” means all the cash plus marketable securities held by the local 
government on the last day of a fiscal year, excluding cash and marketable securities designated to satisfy 
past obligations such as pensions. 

“Debt service” means the amount of principal and interest due on a loan in a given time period, typically 
the current year. 
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